




































































































city of saint paul 
planning commission resolution 
file number                                  
date                                              
 
WHEREAS, Lecesse Development Corporation, File # 17-016-413, has applied for site plan 
approval for a 5 1/2-story mixed-use development with 128 residential units, 1,800 sq. ft. 
commercial space, and 204 structured parking spaces under the provisions of §61.402(c) of the 
Saint Paul Legislative Code, on property located at 246-286 Snelling Ave S, Parcel Identification 
Number (PINs) 10.28.23.22.0164, 10.28.23.22.0165, 10.28.23.22.0166, 10.28.23.22.0167, 
10.28.23.22.0168, and 10.28.23.22.0169, legally described as Sylvan Park Addition To The City 
of Saint Paul, Lots 1-10, Block 4; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Committee of the Planning Commission, on April 13, 2017, held a public 
hearing at which all persons present were given an opportunity to be heard pursuant to said 
application in accordance with the requirements of §61.303 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Planning Commission, based on the evidence presented to its 
Zoning Committee at the public hearing as substantially reflected in the minutes, made the 
following findings of fact: 

 
1. The city's adopted comprehensive plan and development or project plans for sub-areas 

of the city. 
 

The site plan meets this finding.  The proposed development is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan.  Applicable Land Use Strategies include: 

 The future land use map of the Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan (2010) identifies 
Snelling Avenue and a segment of St Clair Avenue including the subject property 
and properties immediately to the east, as a Mixed-Use Corridor.  Mixed-Use 
Corridors are intended to accommodate a mix of commercial, residential, civic, and 
institutional uses, with residential units at densities of 30-150 units per acre.  The 
proposed development is approximately 92 units per acre.  This Mixed-Use Corridor 
adjoins a Residential Corridor along St Clair Avenue and Established Neighborhood 
to the east.  

 LU 1.2 – Permit high density residential development in Neighborhood Centers, 
Mixed-Use Corridors, the Central Corridor, and Downtown. 

 LU 1.21 – Balance the following objectives for Mixed-Use Corridors through the 
density and scale of development: accommodating growth, supporting transit use 
and walking, providing a range of housing types, and providing housing at densities 
that support transit. 
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 LU 1.25 – Promote the development of more intensive housing on Mixed-Use 
Corridors where supported by zoning that permits mixed-use and multifamily 
residential development. 

 LU 1.23 – Guide development along Mixed-Use Corridors… recognize community 
circumstances and preferences as stated in City adopted summaries of small area 
plans and district plans, while still providing additional housing opportunities at 
densities that support transit. 

 
Macalester-Groveland Community Plan (2016) Strategy LU1 is to: Support land use that 
preserves Macalester-Groveland as a uniquely connected, walkable, mixed-use 
sustainable neighborhood with a pedestrian-oriented human-scale streetscape. 

 LU 1.1 – Maintain and/or establish zoning that encourages compact development 
along mixed-use corridors that incorporate a mix of uses. 

 LU 1.2 – Maintain and/or establish zoning that encourages higher-density (taller) 
development at the intersection of mixed-use corridors and lower-density (shorter) 
development at mid-block of mixed-use corridors. 
  

2. Applicable ordinances of the City of Saint Paul. 
 
The site plan can meet this finding.  If T3 rezoning and a CUP for height are approved, 
then the site plan meets the standards in the T3 zoning district for height, setbacks, 
density, parking, and design per the following: 

 §66.314 - Intent, T3 traditional neighborhood district. 

 §66.331 - Traditional Neighborhood District Density and dimensional standards.   

 §66.342 - Parking requirements in T3—T4 traditional neighborhood districts.   

 §66.343 - Traditional neighborhood district design standards. 

 §63.110 – Building design standards.  

 §63.207 - Parking requirements by use. 
 

Conditions for site plan approval should include that: 1) architectural materials and 
detailing shall be of the same quality as shown on the site plan, or better, 2) building 
façade articulation along the bottom 25’ of the building shall include elements that relate 
to the human scale, such as required door and window openings, texture, projections, 
awnings and canopies, ornament, public art, etc., and 3) The project meets all T3 
traditional design standards, as stated in Sec. 66.343 of the Saint Paul Zoning Code, as 
determined by the Planning Administrator. 

 
3. Preservation of unique geologic, geographic or historically significant characteristics of 

the city and environmentally sensitive areas. 
    

The site plan meets this finding.  The property is typical of the intent of a T3 
neighborhood district, which provides for higher-density pedestrian- and transit-oriented 
mixed-use development.  The property does not have unique historical or environmental 
significance. 

 
4. Protection of adjacent and neighboring properties through reasonable provision for such 

matters as surface water drainage, sound and sight buffers, preservation of views, light 
and air, and those aspects of design which may have substantial effects on neighboring 
land uses. 
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The site plan DOES NOT meet this finding.  Through the review process, the developer 
has made several site plan changes in an attempt to improve the relationship of the 
development to the homes to the east and the streetscape along Snelling Ave.  Specific 
to the findings: 

 The stormwater system shall meet City standards for run-off rate control.  The 
system will consist of pipes buried below grade located on the east side of the 
building in the landscaped setback area. 

 The building’s proposed rear setback is 12’ from the 15’ alley.  The rear side of 
the building employs a step-back design. An outdoor terrace sits above the 
parking structure.  The three residential floors are a reasonable distance from the 
abutting homes. 

 The setback areas to the south and east will be landscaped.  Existing boulevard 
trees will be protected where possible and new boulevard trees will be planted as 
required. 

 The off-street parking will be provided as two levels of structured parking.  
Deliveries, trash and recycling will occur within the parking structure or street.  
There will be no alley access to the parking structure. 

 The proposed site plan adheres only in part to §66.343. – Traditional 
Neighborhood District Design Standards: 
o Transitions to lower-density neighborhoods. Transitions in density or intensity 

shall be managed through careful attention to building height, scale, massing 
and solar exposure.  

o Building facade articulation. The bottom twenty-five (25) feet of buildings shall 
include elements that relate to the human scale. These should include doors 
and windows, texture, projections, awnings and canopies, ornament, etc. This 
standard is NOT met. The project as proposed does not provide sufficient 
articulation and other elements to relate to the human scale.  

o Door and window openings - minimum and character.  Windows shall be 
designed with punched and recessed openings, in order to create a strong 
rhythm of light and shadow.  Glass on windows and doors shall be clear or 
slightly tinted, and allow views into and out of the interior.  Window shape, 
size and patterns shall emphasize the intended organization of the facade 
and the definition of the building.  

o Materials and detailing. Mixed use buildings shall be constructed of high-
quality materials such as brick, stone, textured cast stone, tinted masonry 
units, concrete, glass or metal.  All building facades visible from a public 
street or walkway shall employ materials and design features similar to those 
of the front facade.  

o Parking location and design. Off-street parking shall be provided within a 
principal structure, underground, or to the rear of buildings to the greatest 
extent possible.  Vehicular entrances to structured parking shall be minimized 
so that they do not dominate the street frontage of the building.  

 
5. The arrangement of buildings, uses and facilities of the proposed development in order 

to assure abutting property and/or its occupants will not be unreasonably affected. 
 

The site plan meets this finding for the reasons listed in finding 4 above:   

 Stormwater management system; 

 Spatial buffer provided by 15’ alley right-of-way and 12’ rear setback. 

 Step-back building design; 



Planning Commission Resolution 
17-016-413 
Page 4 of 5 

 

 Landscape buffers; 

 Structured parking; 

 No alley access to building or parking lot; 

 Deliveries from the parking structure or street; 

 Trash and recycling haulers from the parking structure or street. 
 

6. Creation of energy-conserving design through landscaping and location, orientation and 
elevation of structures. 
 
The site plan meets this finding.  Higher density development is inherently more energy-
conserving because it has fewer exterior walls and roof per dwelling unit than low 
density housing.  The proposed development is located in a commercial area with good 
public transit and thus is conducive to walking, biking, and using public transit rather 
than driving. 

 
7. Safety and convenience of both vehicular and pedestrian traffic both within the site and 

in relation to access streets, including traffic circulation features, the locations and 
design of entrances and exits and parking areas within the site. 

 
The site plan DOES NOT meet this finding.  The site plan as submitted, proposes traffic 
for the development to enter the site at one of two parking ramp entrances: a right-in 
only on Snelling Ave and from either direction on St Clair Ave.  Traffic will leave the site 
from the two parking ramp exits:  right-out only on Snelling Ave and to either direction 
onto St Clair Ave. There is no vehicular access from the alley.  A pedestrian entrances to 
the parking structure are proposed off both Snelling and St Clair Avenues. Sidewalks will 
continue at grade across driveways.  Bicycle parking will be provided in bike storage 
rooms inside the parking structure. 
 
The applicant has not submitted a completed and certified traffic impact study. The 
location and design of vehicular access to the site could create an unsafe pedestrian 
environment on adjacent sidewalks.  

 
8. The satisfactory availability and capacity of storm and sanitary sewers, including 

solutions to any drainage problems in the area of the development. 
 
The site plan meets this finding.  The parcels were found to have a high water table, 
forcing the development to be less than a story below ground.  Stormwater from the 
building would be piped to an underground system on the east side of the structure.  The 
stormwater would go to the public storm sewer in St Clair Avenue at a controlled rate 
that meets City standards.  The technical details for this system are being worked out 
between the applicant and Public Works Sewers.  A condition for site plan approval 
should include that technical details for the stormwater management solution be 
approved by the Public Works Sewer Division.  

 
9. Sufficient landscaping, fences, walls and parking necessary to meet the above 

objectives. 
 
The site plan meets this finding.  A condition of Site Plan approval should include that a 
final landscape plan be approved by the City Forester.  The setback areas to the south 
and east will be landscaped and used for stormwater management.  Existing boulevard 
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trees will be protected where possible and new boulevard trees will be planted as 
required. 
 
A minimum of 158 off-street parking spaces are required (5 for commercial plus 153 
spaces for residential) less any allowed reductions for T3 zoning, shared parking, or 
bicycle parking.   

 The zoning code requires off-street parking for commercial space at one parking 
space per 400 square feet of gross floor area.  The off-street parking requirement for 
residential units is based on the number of rooms per unit.  

 Required off-street parking may be reduced by 25% for residential uses in a T3 
zoning district per Leg. Code Sec. 66.342. - Parking requirements in T3—T4 
traditional neighborhood districts. In addition, on-street parking located along the 
frontage of a property may be used to meet parking requirements for that property. 

 
Sufficient parking will be provided.  204 off-street parking spaces are proposed within 
two levels of structured parking.  Of the 204 parking spaces, LeCesse Development has 
stated its intention to provide 29 off-street parking spaces that could be leased or 
somehow made available for use by neighboring establishments.   

 
10. Site accessibility in accordance with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act 

(ADA), including parking spaces, passenger loading zones and accessible routes. 
    

The site plan meets this requirement.  The floors of the commercial spaces and lobbies 
will match the sidewalk grades.  The plan proposes 7 accessible parking spaces to meet 
the ADA standards required for lots of 201 – 300 parking spaces.  The sidewalks have 
accessible crossings. 

 
11. Provision for erosion and sediment control as specified in the ``Ramsey Erosion 

Sediment and Control Handbook.'' 
    
  The site plan includes an erosion and sediment control plan that meets this standard. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Saint Paul Planning Commission, under the 
authority of the City's Legislative Code, based on findings 4 and 7 above, that the application of 
Lecesse Development Corporation for a site plan approval for a 5 1/2-story mixed-use 
development with 128 residential units, 1,800 sq. ft. commercial space, and 204 structured 
parking spaces at 246-286 Snelling Ave South is hereby DENIED. 



city of saint paul 
planning commission resolution 
file number                                  
date                                              
 
WHEREAS, LeCesse Development, File # 17-015-551, has applied for a conditional use permit 
for building height over 55’: proposed height of 62' 4" under the provisions of §61.501 of the 
Saint Paul Legislative Code, on property located at 246-286 Snelling Ave South, Parcel 
Identification Numbers (PINs) 10.28.23.22.0164, 10.28.23.22.0165, 10.28.23.22.0166, 
10.28.23.22.0167, 10.28.23.22.0168, and 10.28.23.22.0169; legally described as Sylvan Park 
Addition to the City of Saint Paul, Lots 1-10, Block 4; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Committee of the Planning Commission, on April 13, 2017, held a public 
hearing at which all persons present were given an opportunity to be heard pursuant to said 
application in accordance with the requirements of §61.303 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Planning Commission, based on the evidence presented to its 
Zoning Committee at the public hearing as substantially reflected in the minutes, made the 
following findings of fact: 

1. LeCesse Development has a purchase agreement for all properties, which are proposed 
for rezoning to T3. They are proposing a mixed use building which will cover nearly the 
entirety of the properties and will consist of approximately 1900 square feet of retail 
commercial space, 128 residential units, and associated amenity space. The building will 
include 204 parking spaces, 29 of which will be available for use by the new retail 
commercial tenant and existing businesses in the area. The owners of the property have 
submitted a petition to rezone the properties from B2 community business to T3 
traditional neighborhood. 

2. The applicant is seeking a conditional use permit to allow additional height above the 
maximum height allowed without a conditional use permit for a mixed use building under 
T3 zoning. The building has a proposed height of 62' 4" as measured to the roof line. 
Under Sec. 66.331 of the zoning code, buildings in the T3 zone may exceed the 
maximum height with a conditional use permit (CUP). Alternatively, buildings may 
exceed the maximum height provided taller portions of the building are stepped back an 
additional distance from side and rear property lines, at a ratio of 1' of additional height 
for each 1' of additional setback. The proposed building is designed with parking and 
retail/amenity space covering the majority of the site to about 19' above grade, and an 
additional 4 stories of residential units in a linear configuration along the long axis of the 
site, at an average setback of approximately 52.5’ from the rear property line. Due to this 
setback, the majority of the portion the building exceeding 55' is allowed as of-right. The 
CUP is required to allow additional height for the portion of the building with side 

moved by                                   
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setbacks of less than 7' 4”. This is the northernmost 5’ 4” of the building where it abuts 
St. Clair Avenue.  

3. §61.501 lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy: 

(a) The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with 
the Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were 
approved by the city council. This condition is met. The future land use map of the 
Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan (2010) identifies Snelling Avenue and the portion of 
St Clair Avenue including the subject property and properties immediately to the 
east as a Mixed-Use Corridor. Mixed-Use Corridors are intended to accommodate a 
mix of commercial, residential, civic, and institutional uses, with residential units at 
densities of 30-150 units per acre. The proposed development is approximately 92 
units per acre. Policy LU 1.2 of the Macalester-Groveland Community Plan (2016) 
expresses a strategy to "maintain and/or establish zoning that encourages higher-
density (taller) development at the intersection of mixed-use corridors and lower-
density (shorter) development at mid-block of mixed-use corridors."   

(b) The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in 
the public streets.  This condition can be met. The applicant has provided a 
preliminary assessment of potential traffic impacts associated with the project. A 
final traffic impact study (TIS) evaluating any impacts to pedestrian and bicycle 
safety and impacts to automobile traffic levels of service on adjacent and other 
impacted streets and intersections should be completed.  This assessment should 
be certified by a registered professional engineer. The Traffic Impact Study will look 
at the existing conditions of the traffic volumes, and take into account the impact of 
the proposed land use, transit availability, etc.  The parking configuration, 
ingress/egress and pedestrian/vehicle safety requirements will be informed by the 
TIS.  Public Works Transportation Planning & Safety and the Minnesota Department 
of Transportation will sign-off on both the TIS and the Site Plan. 

 

 (c) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the 
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. 
This condition is not met. The proposed building includes a podium comprised of 
two levels of poured concrete parking garage, loading/service space, and 
retail/amenity space. The podium base is 3' below grade, and the top is 19' above 
grade. The vast majority of the podium levels is off-street parking. The applicant has 
proposed a variety of treatments, including trellis plantings, seating, windows, art 
displays, and screening to meet requirements for percentage of openings and in an 
attempt to create a welcoming streetscape. However, the design as proposed does 
not create an active frontage on Snelling Avenue, and detracts from neighborhood 
walkability and pedestrian safety.  The rear façade of the building faces the north-
south public alley between Snelling Avenue and Brimhall Street. The façade as 
currently proposed would be constructed with brick facing and limited openings or 
architectural adornments. The grade of the alley rises moving from north to south, 
resulting in approximately 10’ of the façade being subsurface at the southern end of 
the building. 

(d) The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of 
the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.  This condition is not met. 
The mass of the building is set away from the adjacent single family residential 
properties across the alley in order to provide for a transition in mass between the 
Established Neighborhood and the Mixed Use Corridor. However, while the use is 
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generally consistent with the planned character of the Mixed Use Corridor, the 
building form is not, and the lack of a vibrant, welcoming and safe public realm 
adjacent to the building will impede the continued, orderly development of uses 
allowed in the district. 

(e) The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the 
district in which it is located.  This condition can be met. The proposed use shall be 
in conformance with all applicable regulations, provided that the lots for which the 
property is proposed are rezoned to T3 traditional neighborhood, all T3 design 
standards are met, and a site plan for the project is approved. Site plan approval, 
rezoning of the lots for which the project is approved, and conformance with all T3 
design standards as stated in Sec. 66.343 should be required conditions of 
approval. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Saint Paul Planning Commission, under the 
authority of the City's Legislative Code, based on findings 3(c) and 3(d) above, that the 
application of LeCesse Development for a conditional use permit for building height over 55’ at 
246-286 Snelling Ave South is hereby DENIED. 

 


